REAL ESTATE APPELLATE TRIBUNAL

\r

PUNJAB

SCO No. 95-98, Bank Square, P.F.C Building, Sectar-17-B, Chandigarh

Subject: -
APPEAL NO.13 OF 2022

Kokila Gupta resident of House No.WB-271, Ali
Punjab-144001.

Versus

Mohalla, Jalandhar,

...Appellant

The Chief Administrator, Punjab Urban Planning and Development

Authority, PUDA Bhawan, SAS Nagar, Mohali-

Memo No. R.E.A.T./2022/\1 2

To,
REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTH(
FLOOR, BLOCK B, PLOT NO.3,
SECTOR-18, CHANDIGARH-160018.

160062.
...Respondent

DRITY, PUNJAB 15T

MADHYA MARG,

Whereas appeals titled and numbered as above was filed before

the Real Estate Appellate Tribunal, Punjab. As 1
(4) of the Real Estate (Regulation and Devel

equired by Section 44

oppment) Act, 2016, a

certified copy of the order passed in aforesaid appeals is being

forwarded to you and the same may be uploade

Given under my hand and the seal of the Ha

day of August, 2022.

REGISTRA
REAL ESTATE APPELLATE

d on website.

n’ble Tribunal this 30t

M/J“"‘L

/Sd

\R

TRIBUNAL, PUNJAB



IN THE REAL ESTATE APPEL i ATE TRIBUNAL, PUNJAB AT ,/

CHANDIGARH
[hbesth: 12 / %o

Kokila Gupta . ....Appellant

Versus

The Chief Administrator, PUDA, SAS Nagar ....Respondent

Kokila Gupta resident of House No.WB-271, Ali Mohalla, Jalandhar, Punjab-
144001 T '

...Appellant
Versus

The Chief Administrator, Punjab Urban Planning and Development Authority,
PUDA Bhawan, SAS Nagar, Mohali Punjab, 160062

...Respondent

PLACE : ( MANJU GOYAL)
DATED : ADVOCATE




1’" -P
s 4

BEFORE THE REAL ESTATE APPE

A.T CH;&;“*M ﬁ.u EN "1{

TE TR!B'UNAL PUNJAB

|
i
1
|

APPEAL NO.13 OF 2022

Kokila Gupta resident of House No. WB-271, Alj
Punjab-144001.

The Chief Administrator, Pﬂww i' »an Plannin
Authority, PUDA Bhawan, SAS Nagar, Mohali-

e fants

Present: Ms. Manju Goyal,

complainant/allottee.

Advi

Mr. Bhupinder Singh with Mr.

Advocate for the PUDA /oromoter

Ivi[ohalia, Jalandhar,

...Appellant

3 @pd Development
160062

...Respondent

i'
|
)date for the

I
éalmnder Singh,

g

CORAM:

JUSTICE MAHESH GROVER |

SH. S.K. GARG DISTT. &
(RETD.), MEMBER (JUDICIAL)

ER. ASHOK KUMAR GARG,
(RETD.), MEMBER (ADMN./ T

he appeal is filed against the order

assed by the Real Estate Regulatory A

That facts of the case are that the ap

residential plot measuring 200 sq.

held on 22.04.2016 and was allotted P

“Old Jail Site, Jalandhar”. The

Rs.1,01,85000/- out

D.), CHAIRMAN
ESSIONS JUDGE

i
|

HIEF ENGINEER

).}, CHAIRMAN)

dated 06.08.2021

(uthority, Punjab.

ppllant applied for

mtrs. vide auction
|

Loi:f No.19 in Project
total price was

a payment of
|




APPEAL NO. 13 of 2022

2.
Rs.25,46,250/- was made before the|allotment letter was
issued by way of 25% of the price of the plot as per

requirement.

3. On 17.08.2016, an allotment letter was issued with an
assertion that possession of the plot $hall be handed over
to the allottee after completion of deyelopment works i.e.
within one year, If possession is not taken by the allottee

within the stipulated period, it shall

e deemed to have

been handed over on the due date.

4.  The date of possession was thus 17.08 2017, cons'id'eriii'g

the date of allotment as 17.08.2016|but the possession

was not handed over till 26.06.2018|and on 27.06.2018

possession was given to the appellant

5. The plot was initially allotted to Sh. QTjesh Kumar, who
then transferred in favour of his wiﬂe-*(oldla Gupta (the
|

2

2

< present appellant) after reallotment Iktter was issued to
£

2

6. Since the development works were still not complete, the

appellant filed a complaint and démanded statutory




il e

7. The complaint was dismissed by the

APPEAL NO. 13 of 2022

3

interest for delayed possession before the Authority,
|

which was decided on 06.08.2021 ded

on the ground that since the present

the picture on 01.02.2018 after the ¢

1i$ing interference.

Aihthority primarily

aﬂ:pellant came into
|

leiay in offering the
|

possession had already occurred, she would have no

right to claim any benefit under the
delayed possession particularly

observations made by the Hon’ble

|
f;Xct on account of
in  view of the

Supreme Court in

| | g
“Appeal No.6239 of 2019 Wg. Cdk.| Arifur Rahman

Khan and Aley Sultana and ors. Vs. DLF Southern

Homes Pvt. Ltd.” Besides the Authérity reasoned that

after taking possession it is not open to the allottee to

contend that possession was unlawfal as completion
|

certificate has not been obtained.
\

. N

& 8 “\TI‘he grievance of the appellant is directed against the

{, =

)

= |

that the statutory interest ought to

i ’]
"+ aforesaid directions of the A uthority. It has been averred

be available to the

appellants for the entire period for mote than three years

for delayed possession.




APPEAL NO. 13 0f 2022 | |

9. The respondents in turn plead that order of the Authority

|
is perfectly justified and no fault can Be|found with it.
i

10. We have heard learned counsel for the ;parﬁes and are of

the opinion that in the instant |case, the present

appellant entered the picture affer the plot was
transferred in her name on 01.(¢ 2%.2018 when the
devglqpment works were almost complé;ie. Admittedly the

possession in this case was delivered pn 27.06.2018 thus

|
she has not suffered the agony ahd harassment as

suffered by the original allottee becau$e of the delay in

delivery of possession. The Hon’ble S;'upreme Court in
!

“Appeal No.6239 of 2012 Wg. Cdy. Arifur Rahman

Khan and Aleya Sultaca and ors. V?s. DLF Southern
|
|

Homes Pvt. Ltd.” hus held that the subsequent

“transferees who in spite of delay in delivery of possession,

/Y 2
fo ¥ g

%ﬁ_l\lpurchases the plot from the original ailottee, would not
-:f . |

/ be entitled for interest or compensation on account of

VA

such delay of delivery of possession.

11. Since the appellant acquired fights when the

development work was almost' over sol at the most she is

1
|
i
|
|
1
|
|
|



12.

APPEAL NO. 13 of 2022

5

entitled to interest under Section 18

cif the Real Estate

Regulatory Act (hereinafter known as fthe act) on account

of delayed possession w.c.f. 01.02.2018to 27.06.2018.

For the aforementioned reasons thjs appeal is partly

allowed and the appellant is held enf

delayed possession from 01.02.2018

provided in Section 18(1) proviso 2 of the Act read with

Rule_‘ 16 of the Punjab State Real Esf

Development Rules 2017

itled to interest for

to 27.06.2018 as

ate Regulation and

Sd
JUS ’k% CE MAHESH
CHAIE

g%&mz:aqm

|  ellsniecn T
GROVER (RETD.)

| MEMBER (
Q&m? 6@:’11{, wiefA-Y q\‘" f.%c
ER. ASHOK KUMA

IVE/TECHNICAT

)



Appeal No. 261 of 2020, Appeal No. 262 of 2020, |Appeal No. 18 of
2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2022 |

Page 1A

BEFORE THE REAL ESTATE APPELLATH TRIBUNAL, - -
' PUNJAB AT CHANDIGARH | |

APPEAIL NO. 261 OF Z'u 0 :
Ashish Gupta S/o Sh. Phool Chand Gupta =0 House|No. 451, Cireuldr
Road, Charanjit Pura, Jalandhar. |
.....Appellant
' Versus -
Pun]ab Urban Planning ‘and  Development Authority) (PUDA), PUDA
Bhawan, Sector-62,.SAS Nagar; Moh akii~ 160062. | AA
B .Respondent
APPEAJ I\w 262 OF 202

Ashish Gupta S/o Sh. Phool Chand Gupta R/0 Ho
Road, Charanjit Purd, Jalandhar. -

e

et

L -

N
e

o No. 451, Circulat

.....Appellant:
' \fer\'ﬂ::; -

Punjab Urban Planning and Development Authorifyl (PUDA), PUDA

Bhawan, Sector-62, SAS Nagar, Mm < 160062, | i IO,

...Respondent

APPEAL NO. 18 OF 2021

Punjab Urban' ‘Planfig and Development ﬁmtitorﬁy (pUDA), PUDA:
Bhawan, Sector-62, SAS Nagar (Mobhali) - 160062
Versus .

1. Nikkhil Juneja, R/o House No. 128, Shakti Nagar, Jalandhar,
 Punjab. (144001)

2. Real Estate Regulatory Au ity, First Flpor; Plot No. 3
Bloek—B Madhya Marg, Ser‘v‘r—’P % Chandigprh-160018." -

7 .Re5pondents

| ABPEAL NO. 12 OF 2022 | |
supta resident of House No. B2 ~Ali Mphalla, Jalandhar,

...Appellant
VErsus |

The Chief Administrator, Punjab Urben Planning and Development

Authority, PUDA Bhawan, SAS Nagar, Mohali Eun b, 160062

...Respondent

Present: Ms. Manju Goyal, Advocate for the appellant.
Mr. Balwinder Singh, Advocate for the rgspondent

QUORUM: JUSTICE MAHESH CGROVER ( R_ETbL), CHAIRMAN




JUDGMENT: (ER. ASHOK KUNMAT ©
(RETD.), MEMBER{(ADMN./TE

1.

—

at 02.01.2023&--respect1ve1y.

2.

.. Appeal No. 261 of 2020, Appeal o, 262 of 2@;20,'
' 2022

2021 and Appeal No. 12 of 2(
Page 2A of 25
SH. SK. GARG DISTT. & SESSIONS

MEMBER (JUDICIAL)

Appeal’No. 18 of

ER. ASHOK KUMAR GARG CHIFF ENGINEER (RETD.),

MEMBER (ADMN./ TECH.)

-‘T.f
).-L\-‘

VLT TTC Y7TYOSAT
LN | 1 . A v 1.“’§'fJ1

,:HiEF T ab

/

By this common order, 1 shall dispose off aljove mentioned four

appeals bearing Appeal No. 261 of
Punjab Urban Planning and Development
No. 262 of 2020 (Ashish Gupta versus Pun
and DeVelopment Authority), Appeal N

No. 1

Urban Planning and Development Authdri

No. 13 of
versus the Chief Administrator Punia
Development Authority) filed agoin

Juneja and another) and Appea!

28.07.2020, 20.11.2019 and 06.08.2021, first
been passed By ‘Sh."Sanjeev Giipt:
R.e'.gﬁl'a“toryj' Authority Punjab (hereinafter

Authonty) next by Sh. J.S. Khushdil, Member
ﬁl_? last one by the Authority itself, in compld

159 of 2020, 1596 of 2020, 1205 of 2019
be"ore the: Authority on 25.02,2020, 25.

All these four appeals arise from the complai

st orderk

2020 ( Asliish- Gupta versus

Authority), Appeal

jab Urban Planning

of 2021 - (Punjab
r:ty versus ‘Nikhil

022 (Kolula Gupta

dated 28 .07. 2020
tyvo of ‘which have

1, Membey 6f thé’ Rea] E.state

eferred 550
of the Authority and
mts béaring GC No.
(i 1807 of 2020 filed

2020, 05.02.2019 and

al\is pertaining to same
project namely 'Old Jai_i"Site, '_‘:aiam‘."?‘i“;;-éi*‘, simgilar allotment letters

all dated 17.08.2016 for allotme
measuring 210 or 222.92 sqiiare mete)

nt of res

'S pursud

idential plots each
nt to thelr bids in ' the




Appeal No. 261 of 2020, Appeal No. 262 of 2020{ Appeal No. lsof
2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2022 el

o ™ A
Page

auction held on 21/22.04.2016. Therefore, cdmmon judgment is.

hereby being given in these four appeals

3. I’he facts in respect of Appeal No. 261 of 2‘[}20 (Aslnsh Gupta

versus Punjab Urban Planning and Dev

pment Authorlty)i
have been discussed in detzil 1o s wscj out of wh1ch the

common: ones shall not be repeated while cii':cussmg othef tl'mee"

cases hereinafter.
4. The_appe]lght-a]]ottee ﬁled their complaint bearing GC No 1595
of 2020 on 25.02.2020 against Prnjab Urban Planning: -and
Developlﬁent Authority (hereinafier also referred - to as- the
promoter or respondent) in Form ‘M’ before the Authomy under.
Section 31. of ‘the Real Estate Regulation

Development AGI,
‘Rule 36(1) of the
Opment Rules, 2017
(her\emaﬂer referred to ‘as the Rules), whergin he has inter aﬁa'

3 ‘J- - Y “14

alleged (i) that possesion of the plot allottef! [to hirn was to be

2016 (hereinafter referred- to.as the Act) an

Pun_]ab Staf.e Real Estate Regulation and Dev

handed over after completion of developmeng works, wluch werel
likely to be completed in one year, i.e. by 17.08.2017, however “the

respondent offered possession on 26.06.2018 w}vithout completing

- the development works; (ii) thal as per us pé’licy, the promoter

L Sﬁould not charge interest till possession of plot is given to the

I;';w./;’-_jailottee(s)' ‘and that no possession is to be gi ven to the allottee(s)
until and unless all the basic amenities are prowiﬂed.

5. The appelant—complainant, vide their above mentioned complaint,

have_ prayed the Authority for directing the jpromoter (i) to hand

over pos-s,ession_'.to his satisfaction: (i) to provide a fresh time

frame of three years for construction work from the date of

l




\

Appeal No. 261 of 2020, Appeal No. 262 of 202

7.

2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 20]
Page 4A of 25

possession; (iii) to give claim of TCS; (iv)
charged prior to providing basic amenities wi
(v) to pay interest for every month of delay
possession; and (vi) to impuse penalty on il
compliance of the provisions of e At
After considering the reply dated 18.06.202
promoter to: the complaint bearing GC No.

arguments of the parties before if; the Author

D, 'Appeal No. 18 of
’2

[0 refund the interest
h an interest of 18%;

till the handmg over of

re promoter for non-

0 of the respondent-

1595 of 2020 and the

ty pas_se__fi order dated

28.07;20’2(?},,; the concluding and operative pnrﬁs qf\,wh:ichiread as

under:-

“Based on the above facts, the following

i... The respondent has not charged d
offer of possession.

it. The offer of pOS.‘E’s‘ij:..:"-ii was made
and the same was taken by the
27.06.2018 without any protest.

iii. The building plan was sanctioned o

: IV. -The. Partial OCC-J;JL-',- ion Cer ;.{;a-,ﬁ

- .on 18:10.20189.

[

is concluded:-
my interest till
on 26062018
or!,nplainant on

20 02 2019
was granted

In view of above, ihe « onplaint is de'voudi‘of any merits .

. as the possession has dlready been

taken by the

-complainant almost 1'/. yecrs prior i
complaint and even the construct

i filing ‘of the
n has been

completed with Partial Occuparion Cettificate having

cause of action as alleged in the comp
the principal of estoppel shall

complainant has already ':'r',(‘;j"-:i»r all the
taken possession of the rlor afier whic
completed the consiruction and is
property  dfter obtaini Partial

been duly issued by the competent auth rity. Hence, no

int arises and
pply as the
payments and
th| he has even
enjoying his
- Occupation

Certificate. The camplamr is accordi ngl'ly dismissed. ---

- XXXXXXXXXXXK v
Aggrieved by the aforementioned order dat

2d 28.07.2020 of the

Authority, the - complainant-appellant  filel his appeal dated




Appeal No. 261 of 2020, Appeal o,

- The appellant, in his appeal and d

Inderjeet Mohan Kaur, Versus

2\ possession within the stipulate

2021 and Appeal Vo,

Pace 54 of 75
’ ﬁ}'"”' Lid

10.11.2020 bearing Appeal No. 261
Pun]abﬁrban Planning and Devel

counsel Ms. Manju Goyal at length bef

).202]

e s o L

Appeal No. 230 of 2020 and Appedl No. 2

ultimately cited judgment daied

A

GMADA), has inter aha contend

§3] that as. per the aLLtrz nt letter dag

possess:on was to be handed over

262 of 2020, Appeal No, 18 of
i3 of 2042 .

of 2020 ( Ashish Gupta versas
apmeit Aﬁthurity)..-

ing drg:rlents by his leamed
o

us whereby she
of this' TnbunaI in

1 $£12020 (both titled as
The Chief Administrator:

¢ as under:4 |

fed . 17:08.2016, . the
after completion” of

development works likely to be com pleted in one year i.e: by

17.08.2017, which is in
conditions menticmed in the br
offered on 26.06.2018 and paper possess

on-.27.06.2018 at the respondent's office:

(i) That the NDC was issued to

-on 11:09.2019;

(i) That in a similar case decided by
in GC No: 1205 of 2019 titied as Nikhil

ntraventioh | to ‘the ‘terms  and

chure, hn wever the same was$

mn was given to him

the appellant by the réspondént

Y e A

the Au rhonty on 20. 11 2019

JU]IE]B versus PUDA

* Mohali, it has been held that there is cklay in handing over

1 ‘period

et

i ..-/

possession fill the date of actual POSSes

over.

The appe]lant-a]lottee has prayed in his

respondent-promoter to pay interest for ever

of allotment letter which is 17.08.2016 till tH

and for which he is

entitled to interest from the smpuiatedf date of delivery of

iion has been handed

'iﬁpea-l to direct the
v month of delay till
- handing over possession as per the Act an d the Rules from the date

e date of issuance of



Appeal No. 261 of 2020, Appeal No. 262 of 2020, Appeal No. 18 of
2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2022 :

Page 6A of 25 A e R P
no due certificate to the appellant on 11 09.2019. Tt is outrightly
mentioned here that this prayer for interest for more. than three
years is far beyond the one of his own prayers in his complaint - fort
interest for the period of delay in possession, wﬁif:h as made out by
the appellant in his appeal itse!f is I?rcim 17.08.2017 " to
26/27.06.2018 (i.e. less thanan vear).

10. Pursuant to bid given by the appeliant in :e auction. .hel_d 011
21.04.2016 for allotment of residential plots, the respondent-
promOtef -eJlotted' to the appellant-aliotiee residential plot. Ng. 43
(F.P.) measuring 222.92 square meters in Old Jfail Site, Jalandhar.
The appellant has placed on record before thig Tnbimal a copy of

" the brochure in respect of auction held on 18,11, 2016 for auctlon of
fési-d.enﬁal'plms' and commercial ‘sites at twg locanons namely
“Near Football Chowk (Jail Site) Talandhar”

'nd ‘Gandhl Vamta‘
Ashram Kapurthala Road, Jalendhar”. However, “the plot a]lotted

to the appellant i.e. residential plot Nn. 43 (F. ') measunng 222 92
. square meter -is not, covered in the deta

“of plots in’-the:
aforementioned brochure. 1lonco  relianc p’la‘ted by the
Y ﬂcomplamant-appellant on the aforem t'o:*ed | rochure for auction

[ o held on 18.11.2016 is unfounde

\ 11. Thex appe]lant pamapated m the auction held on 21.04.2016 and

A _..»'éhelr bid @ Rs.49,000/- per square meter for|residential plot No.
43(E.P.) measuring 222.92 square meters at Olg Jail Site, Jalandhar
was accepted and an a]lotment letter dated 1 -08 2016 was issued

by the promoter to the appe]larv' for a price of Rs.1,09,23,080/-.

12. Clause 3 titled “PAYMENT SCHEDULE” of the allotment letter
reads as under:-

T ~———\



Lo

- Appeal No. 261 of 2020, Appeal No. 262 of 2020} Appeal No. 18 of
2021 and Appeal No. 130f 2029 |~ © lowal A2
Page 74 of 25
“3. PAYMENT SCHEDULE | L
i)  Payment of Rs. 27,306,770/ (in words Rupees. Twenty Seven
Lac Thirty Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy only) made
by you has already been adjusted towards initial 25% of 1 the
.price of the Plot, Besides 2% of the allofment pnce has also
“been received as cancer ces:
ii) The balance amount of is. ‘?;i,{.i;z,j.iﬁx'rbemg 75% Gf the?
price of plot can either be paid in lump sum without any:
interest within 60 da% ;m;a the issuel of allotment letter
(excluding date of " is v in 7 Half yearly eq'uated
instalments (with ,ﬁr._.. wstalment folling due  after. siX
month from the date of wiiton) along with an interest @
12% per annum as indicaied in the| schedule given in
below: _
Installment | Due Date | - T inaerestl” | ksl danouns payub!e~
"T3* | 21002016 | 117633007 | 451539481 '?66186900
2% . 121.04.2017 | umﬂr 00 | 4.?1"-'19.(;'{'3;' " ‘159164906
3. 121302017 | 170330 00 | 35109%:401 T 1521425.00
A . 121.04.2018 | 1170330.00-| 280675401 . 1451209.00 |
5% 121.10.2018 § 1170220007 | 2710659.401 . * 138098900
6" 21.04.2019 |- 117033000 | 140440.40] ~1310770.00
7nﬁ o) 21 10.2019. |7 1170330.00 | 702 20; . .1240550.00
£y o Total | 839251000 | 1966155404 - - . 10158465.00
iii) In case balance 75% payment is made ir} lump sum within 60.
days from the date of issue of aliotment letter (excludmg date
of issue), a rebate of 5% snali be admis§ible.on th:s aMounli
However, in case payment o amount due is made in lump
sum:subsequently at any siage, a rebate { f 5% on the balance
- principal amount shall nw L, admissibl.|
iV) t0 X) ======= XXX XXX XK XXX XX XXX S
xi) In case any installment o ,,ru,. ther v:- is riot paid by the
~  due date, then without prejudice to any petion under section
(TEisn. 45 of the Punjab Jt{eg:c""’ and Town Planning and
o 2\ DevelopmentAct, 1995, 1% penal intetest will be levied for
' 2| the period for the period of }r:‘.av uptd 18 months, beyond
22~/ which delay shall 1ot be condoned under any
./ ' circumstances and the site shall be resumed.
Rl (1 ) IR §.9.0.0.0,0.0.0. 0. 0.0.0. 6. 0.0.0.0.0.0.0.1,0. 0, Cum—
xiii) The amount deposited by the allottee shill be adjusted in the

Xiv)

manner that penal interest, if any, shall be deducted firstly
and.then the interest amoun: and the femaining amount as

prmc:pal | |
~------_----XXXXXXXXXXZL1Y XXXXXXXXXX

T -



. Appeal No. 261 of 2020, Appeal No. 262 of 2020,
2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2022 | .

PE!-gE 8A of 25

xv) In case of any advance payment which

Appeal No. 18 of

!s’ not less than the

next due installment, then the remaining mstallments shall be

rescheduled.
xvi) t0:R¥fif) - X XXX XXX XX XXX XXXX XX

allotment letter reads as unde: -
“4. POSSESSION ANIY OWNFRSHIP

i)  Possession of the plot shall be ha
allotiee ﬂﬂel Lﬁnij}j]ﬁ‘nwzr Uy deve
which is likely to be completed
possession is not taken. by the
stipulated period, it shitii be dezmi
handed over on the due date. No

vieharged  from' the allotice, Al

. possession of the cite is offered
. clarified that if .the pos:ession cai

“‘months, then the Ist installinent
ok interest for the remaining 6 mor
gy possession can be gi » 9 montHs

_installment shail 'nchzd’? interest|
and if the:developineiit period is or
then no interest shall be charged
installment. ”

{ 5 ¢ CoE
13. Clause 4, titled “POSSESSION AND OW,|

NERSHIP”, of the

ed over to the
pment works,
one year. If
allottee within

d to have been
nterest will be

the time 'the
‘be given in 6
shall include

ths and if the .
s, then the first
fpr 3 months:
e year or more.

' mm' 'the ﬁrs"t'

14. Sub clause iii) of clause 6, tided “USAGE HND PERIOD FOR

CONSTRUCTION” reads a4 under -

years from the date of pos.s:-ess:'f;m-. Thel| period can be

“The hilotfee will have to canstriict the :iif’lding within 3 ::ov

_ extended by the Estate Officer, PUDA,
AT R manner and on payment of Wh fee'

iRy

15 The appe]lant has claimed in his-complaint d

"""made a-payment of Rs. 1,11, 10 985/~ in ¢

promoter, that have been placed on record be

landhar: in the

JS ﬁ)ged by the

atéd 25.02.2020 that
:tal till that date. As

per the details of the payments made by me allottees to the

oire this Tribunal by

learned cmmsel for the allottees on 14.07 .2022, out of aforesaid

amount of Rs. 1,11,10,985/-, ‘an amount of Rs

| 31,99,232/- paid till

20.05.2016 i.e. before the date of issuance of-tjhe allotment letter




Appeal No. 261 of 2020, Appeal Mo, 262 of

;2 The remammg amount of Rs. 81,61,

16.

2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 203
Page SA of 25

dated 17.08.2016, out of which Re.

under clause 3(i) of the allotment lett

the plot (1.e Rs. 27,30,770/-) and 2% cancer

29.49,232)

oy t:""‘a‘rr

J*v'-

P4

hereby being tabulated, instalme

along

029, Appeal No. 18 of

on

> o

- stand accounted for

1s 25% of the price of

ass (Rs. 2,18,4625),
ud till 24 04. 2014 1s
.1ts of balance 75%

payable due from time to timne as per clause :_-;{11) allou:nent letter as
under_:- al
__ Installments due as per clame 3(11) of thy ail otment ferter Payment made ..
No. Principal Interesi | Due "-)j_ii_“-g_ _Date Amolmt
< 3% o} 11,70,330 | 4,91,536 | 21.10.2016 | 20.05.2016" | 2,50,000-
2 | 11,70330 | 4,21,3i9 : 21.04 /501 | 20.10.2016 11,70,330
3° | 11,70,330 | 3,51,095 21 10._2017 19.04.2017 | 11,70,330.
4~ | 11,70,330 | 2,80,879 5 | 21.04.2018 | 17.10.2017 | "11;07,912
5% | 11,70,330°| 2,10,659 691 21.10.2018 | 17.04.2018 | .44,60,957,
6® 1 11:70,330 1,.40,’4'&0 : | 21.04.201p "_25_04_2019‘ 2,224-
7™ | 11,70,330° 70220 | 1 21.10.201B o ;
Total | 81,92,310 | 19,66,i55 | - ,01,58; e 81,61,733' :
boi Out of Rs. 31,99,232/- claimed 1o be paid t ::f 20.0 12f16; -'

The respondent has inter alia submitted
16/18.06.2020 that (i) no interest on

the complainant till possession of il

installme
he plot wa
rebate amounting to Rs. 1,75,550/- on

deposlted by the complainant had been give

(iii) thaI Nu—Dne Certificate issued

m hlS reply dated
15 vas charged from
» offered; (i) that >%
the balance._ amolmt
L to the compla;nant,

F o B

on 11.09.2019 and

conveyant:e deed got executed; (iv) that t
offered possession of the ploi on 26.06.20

27.06.2018" (v) that' the complainant go

just on paper.

‘ ccupauon Certificate

¢ complainant was
8 which he took on
'5-the building plan

mj 18.10.2019. These
he contention of the

ith on 27.06.2018 was




1 Appeal No. 261 of 2020, Appeal No. 262 of 2020} Appeal No. 18 of
2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2022

Page i0A of 25 | g

17. As per sub clause i) of clause 4 tifded “HOSSESSION AND
OWNERSHIP”, of the allotment letter dated 17.08.2016, the

_ promoter was required to hand over possessign of the plot to the
allottee on cbﬁipletion of developruent works,|which was hkeiy__tq

be completed within one year.

18. The respondent has not claimed i his reply ‘1‘0 the complaint that
there was any delay on LhL part of the appdllant in making the
payments.

19. Thus, the 'posse’ssion of the plot was required ‘Jo be handed over by

“1. the respondent latest by 17.06.2017. Hpwever, ‘admittedly
possession was handed over on 27.06.2018. - |

20. Therefore, in terms of the provisions undér the proviso after

Section 18(1) of the Act and Rule 16 of the Rules, the reépdﬁdent is
liable to pay Iinterest for the delay perioc tomm’encing; from
- 18.08.2017 on the ‘payinents made on or be are18082017 and
late de after 18:08.2017,
till 27.06.2018 at SBI highest (11 as prepailing from time to
time ,plusfz%, |

from the date of payment on the pavments m:

21. However, this Tribunal, in its judgment dated 31.12.2021 in Appeal
No. 230 of 2020 and Appeal No.231 of 2020|(supra), has held as

- under:-

Py AN,

JEREE TN “17. Since the appellant has availed|of a statutory
/£ §%%  Zremedy, the reliefs that the Authority under the Act can
e oy %, sgrant would necessarily have to be r stricted to the
\» =4 &jones available under the statuie. The wiiver of interest
\5;‘.‘@_;.@- .3__-,5@3/ or grant thereof in terms of the polidy by the State

: Government would not ipso facto bind the Authority to
disentitle any relief available to any allottee under the

'Act. However, it does not prevent the|Authority from

. taking a holistic view and moulding the relief to an




| %%

Appeal No. 261 of 2020, Appeal No. 262 of 2020, Appeal No. 18 of
2021 and Appeal No. 130f 2022 : . =~ .

nge 114 nf "
Page 11A

allottee to avoid an unjust enrichment orf an unexpected
windfall to him.

18. A perusal of the j:.adg?f-’;':i":; -r}f the Hon’ble Punjab
and Haryana High Court referred to| in the policy
framed by the Government reveals that there are certain
directions. given to the State to deal With situations
where the public bodies do not stand gdvantaged for
their own defaults at the expense of the| allottee.. Since
the Government framed the policy o tensibly,’.ds ‘a
measure of compliance of the directiors given by the
Hon’ble High Courtit would | ﬁrrroiy he in their doméain
to apply it while granting o henefit to an allottee. ‘This
however, does not preclude or resmrict the allottee’s
right to approach the Authority unddr| the Act. for
redressal thIS grievarice, since it is a st tutory remedjw

19. The Authorlty in turn would have n ]unsdzcnan to
enforce the policy of a Government as| it is bound to
deal with the matters b:'rr- it strictly §n terms of the
powers ‘that flow.from the siatute i.e. RERA Act. Tt:is
purely inthe domam--.cf the f__}s_)"v‘é.'mm.fznt to apply or not
. to apply ‘a policy.-which :shall be i '7Jcpendenti of the ...
reliefs available to an aggricved persori under the Act. =
It matters not that the policy, the benefit of which an = ¢
. .allottee claims, somewhat encapsulates the spirit of the .
" Act in protecting an aliottee from an unjgst action of the' =~~~
‘developer :or promoter, which in this cas happens to: be:i of
a publlc body.

20. L:kew:se-, we as an Appeliate Autho ity would have
no such power to issue mandates to enferee a policy of
the Government but rothing precludes the A
. for that purpose the A.pp(»imrﬂ Tribungl to take into

// %5, consideration ‘a fact of a benefit grafted under any
- ¢ %\ policy of the Government and deal with ft appropriately
,-_7-, ‘while deciding the issues broughi nefure m =
&3 ,.

\ 22 In view of the above menuoned judgment da d 31.12.2021 of this
Tnbunal the liablity: of the respondent to pay éinter‘est in terms of
Section 18(1) of the Act for delay in possessicmg for the period from
18.08.2017 to 27.06.2018 is required to be st off to the extent of

amount of those parts of the interest |components of the




-Appeal'No.-‘ZGl of 2020, Appeal No. 262 of 2020/ Appeal No: 18'of
2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2022 L
installments, which was not charged/waived off due to the: said

delay in possession.
SECOND CASE (APPEAL NO. 2562 OF 2020):

23. The facts of the complaint, reply, order of the Authority, appeal
" before this Tribunal related to Appeal No. 262 of 2020 (Ashish
«+ Gupta versus Pumjab Urban Planning and Development
‘ Authority) are identical to those of Appedl No. 261 of 2020
(Ashish Gupta versus Funjab Ur bah Planmng and
Development Authority) ciscuiaed above, in all respects except

that the plot No. is 44(F.R), the rate is Rs.|48,800/- per square

meter and accordingly there i= variztinn in various related amounts.

24. Because of similarity of the two cases discusded above,_the. fe_]jefs

are alSo_bbund to be similar

25. Appeal No. 18 of 2021 {Punjab '-'irﬁran Pla'mfl'ilig- and
Development Authority versus Nikhil Jundja and another) has
been filed by the promoter | srders datéd 20.11.2019° passe&
by Sh. JS. Khushdil, Member of the .-'%Lt'lority in complaint

bearing GC No. 1205 of 2015 filed on 05.02.2019.

dged in his complaint
fﬂed on 05.02.2019 (i) that pc n was { elayed; and (ii) that

26. In this .case, the complainant-allotree has all

o _the NDC applied for on 02.05.2018 has not belen issued. The reliefs
e "/sought in the complaint are (i) interest on pringipal amount paid for
delay in possession @ 18% per annum on monthly compounding
basis; (ii) charge non-constrution charges 3 years after the date of
issue of NDC; (iii) Rs. 60,000/~ as litigation dharges and Rs. 1 lakh

for harassment and mental ageny




Appeal No. 261 of 2020, Appeal Ivo. 52 of 2021, Appeal No. 18 of
‘2021 and Appeal No. 130f 202R| /-~

Pagé 13A of 25 :

27. After considering the reply dated J;,.Df_;.2:.‘:1.9i of the appéllant-
promoter to the complaint and the arguments of the parties ‘before

it, the Authority pas'sed order dated 20.11.2019, the conélud'ing and
operative parts of which read as vnder (certain part of it, which has
s-peciﬁcé]ly been objected 1o by the appellant, has been shown in
bold and underlined):-

“6. It is an admitted joct that plot D?armg NO GSC
Old Jail Site, Jalundhar was purthased by the
complainant and it was alioited to hii ? vide allotment

letter dated 17.08.2016. li is also an afimitted fact that
the sale price of the pm_ has also beéen paid by the
complainant to the respondent and it Is also.apparent.
from the copy of ledger of ihe respondent/PUDA. The
perusal of clause 4 o] the alloimdnt letter dated
17.08.2016 shows that possession of thd plot in- quesaon- |
was to be handed over tw e cllotiee \within one year™
and as: per clause 6(iii) the cllottee was| to construct the:
bull‘dmg within thiee yeu s :.‘ oim the dage|of possession.
The possession in lh use wus actudlly delivered on
02.07.2018 as is a-dimmmu by both hde §, though, it was

to be delivered by 16 / as per|clause 4 of the
allotment letter. The ; erusal of copy off the payment
schedule of respon aeu ilself shows that He payrhe’nt was

to be-made up to 21.10.2079, whereas, |the compimnant
aiready made the payment (il 19.0 LJJ? S SUC
appears (Ne payinienis ;"me @{n Elﬂ.i&.\ﬂﬂim

| : J 7 . r_,—_,." J‘r resentd: tjwr fop rW
that the PUDA/respondzrt '+ hot - hatged any interest
from the complaingni on the ‘mtmmmg_;s_dm;d_qt
any force as the interesi could only be '

Mm_ﬂlﬂ“” g _instalme 1ﬁ_m&d¢mﬂﬂd.

hgzm;_[g_(gg_whwh Is_not the 1in_this.

case as the payment of insialment: g >
th stipulated period by the compiy

7 Similarly, the submission of the re prsentatwe for the
complainant that the complainant could not get loan and
he will have to pay non-construction |charges, in also
devoid of any force, as the possession Was to be handed
over to the complainant by 16.08.2017 and construction



 Appeal No. 261 of 2020, Appeal No. 262 of 2020, Aéppeal No. 18 of
e 2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2023 | . :

Page 14A of 25

was to be raised w:lhm ihree years i.e. til§. August, 2020,
which is still about nine months away fro ftoday.
8. No doubt, delay has occurred in delive iof possession
of the plot to the 'compl::fnmr :;i‘cspz‘te of e fact that the
payment huge amount towcrds price of the plot made by
him ie. Rs.1,14,55,544/- (inciuding cesd and TDS). In
these circumstances, as the promot r' was under
obligation to provide Tawful possession o the plot wlthm
the:stipulated period failing which he wa qo pay interest
on the delayed periad in delivery of po-sess:on as.per
the provisions of Section 18 of the Act. pjart—from that,
Clause 9.2 of the specimen of proformg of agreement
depicted in Punjab RERA Rules prescril eé the rights of
the allottee in case o; defauit by the rmmoter, which
runs as under: i e
9.2 In case of defauit by promotér| under' the
- conditions listed above, the allotee |is ent:_tled to
the following:
(1) stop makmg further. payn m;s to the.-.
* promoter as demanded by the prmoter. If the
allottee stops making payments, he promoter
“ shall correct the siniation by c g leting the
construction milestone and only thereafter the
allottee will be required to mi ke the nest
payment without any pma? interest; ;dr
(ii) the -allottee shall have t’e option of
terminating the agreement in w 1¢h case the
- promoter shall be liable to refu q the entire
money paid by the allotiee un eilr any head
whatsoever towards the purchase of the
‘apartment/plot along with intere iat the rate
specified in the Rules within ninety days of
receiving the termination notice; |
Provided that where an allottee dpes not intend
to withdraw from the project or |terminate the
agreement, he shall be paid by tﬁe promoter,
interest ai the rate specified in tﬂ;e Rules for




. Appeal No. 261 nf 2020, Appea!f

i0.262 of 20 70,4p‘peé:l‘-.N-tj.; 18 of

2021 and Appt.m No. 13 of 2022 |

£ 9

Page 154 of 25

every month of delay till

possession of the apartment/plot.
9. As the complainant side does not inte
from the project and is seeking possess
which has not been delivered so far
respondent has utilized the
basic sale price by the comp!
interest thereon, then, the

g

yinant side

similar ben

[ the handin

amount paid

g overaf the

nd to w:thdraw
on of the plot,
ond rather the
on account of
ond has earned
efit cannot .be

denied to the complainant side on the said amount. .fqr_'.

the delayed period in delivery of possess
as per clause 9.2 mentioned abcve.
respondent is liable to p: 1y

‘riterest on

ion of thé plots
As such ‘the
the amount )

paid by the Comptaman to the responde

L towar'ds basic

sale price at the prescr :b d raie as per Rule 16 of the

Rules ie. State Bank of India highest 1
lending rate plus 2% from the stipulated
of possession ie. we.f 16.08.2017 till

arginal cost. of
date of delwery
01.07.2018 {(as'

the actual physical possess:on has been 1delwered to the§

complainant on 02.07.2018)..

10. Since, the complainarit side could nat get possessian

of the plot within the stipuicied period

the remedy under the existing law by

ond has to seek

ay of erigaging’

representative and contesting this complaint. As such,

the complainant is entitled to litigation ¢

frges andle Is

granted litigation expenses-to the tunz of|Rs.25;000/=:> %
11. The complaint is, therefore, 'r*repred‘m the foEIowing'
extent and heads: |
01. | Simple | At the State Bank of India‘ highest
Interest - - rnarg”irr‘ “ost of Icr ing rate plus.
2% on basic sale price from the
'stipﬂl-med c?.ate of| |delivery of
| possession® i.e. 1 08.2017 till
| 01.07.2018 (as the qctual physical
| pos: 'es-"ur has been {elivered to the
| compldinant on 02,07 2018).
02. | As Rs. 25,000/~ I
| litigation
expenses

The respondent is d:reeted to pay the

said amount ‘on accouni of interes{

arrears of above

plus litigation



s
(/5
.

28. Aggrieved by the aforementioned

29.

Appeal No. 261 of 2020, Appeai No. 26

2021 and Appeal N
- Page 16A

expenses within sixty days
remain bound by the

“under the Act. A copy of thi
parties under rules. File be

after due compilation.”

A e
Dl <0

E3
» oblica

2l rape
'l

consigned

Authority, the appellant-promoter filed a

09.09.2020, bearing Review Ap

" Authority on the grounds tha

promoter’ itself has given retief of

interest on the balance insta

plication No. (

{4' 3. 0 'jllr'

hments bhec

respondent had deposited an amount of Rs,

installments without  interest

36,65,022/-) in lump-sum with 5% rebate; an

contended therein that the Autl

aforsaid amount of Rs. 48,660,700/

alleged that dual benefit has thus

and the rey

RS, Wow s

angd the ay

2 of 2020, Appeal No. 18 of
13 of 2022 ' ' i

from today. The parties shall
itipns laid down -
r ve $upplied to the (s

4o record room. -

rder dated 20.11,2019 of the.

n| application . dated

04 of 2020,_ befqre _t_hg

in posSeSsiori, tl'ié

ch remg 12% per annum

.quse of whlch the
48,86, 700/- in four
of amount  (Rs.

the respondent has
granted interest:on:

ellant-promoter has:

given tg the’cenipl&ihant’. iy

Thé're\-?ie&appljcation was rejected vide order dated 27.10.2020

passed by .the-Auﬂiority, being bai

rect by thel period of limitation:

and also being devoid of any fres evidence dr material which:has,

not been considered at the time of the

decision.

/30 Aggrieved by the aforementioned orders dated 20.11.2019 and

,\\

ND [ -
“--........- -

2;’.-_. 10.2020 of the Authority, -

Tnbunal it has been prayed ¢

and to dismiss the compla

following grounds:-

(i) that as per the payment schedule given
dated 17.08.2016, if allotes:

he promotet-appellant has ﬁ"led‘

'a, present ‘appeal, whereby and during the drgument before this

wide ard ghash these two orders

oot for pa

b the basis of the

ﬁin the allotment letter

yment in installments,




- Appeal No. 261 of 2020, Appeal No. 262 of 2020 Appeal No.18 of
2021 and Appeal No. 130f 202p| " wx Ui

Page 17A 0t 25
then they would have o pay mierest @ [12% per annum and

failure to timely pay the instalment wmﬂci entail payment of

penal interest for the period of delay in payment; -

(ii) that the terms and conditions of the allotment given in the
allotment letter provide that no interest pn installments shall
be charged till the possession is offered fnd thus the delivery

w5 .+ of possession is linked wiidi e development and. watvenof
interest @ 12% per annum wiich is part and parcel of the

installments to be deposited by the ailuttee-complalnant,_ et

(iif) “that- the Authority granied inierest on| the amount of ithe
installmenits deposited without interest and as chargedble
interest @ 12% per annim was waived 'l'jyé-the appellant itself;
“thus dual benefit has been given to the 'a]ldttee;. '

(iv) that litigation expenses to the tune of R§. ;25,006/— have been

.
AT

awarded without substant

31. The ta'ttis and condmous the allotmen ietter dated 17 08 2{)16_
relatmg to this appea.l are the same as those of the allotment letters
of even date in the two cases discussesd above] in all respeété' e»xcept_}
that in the this case, the plot No.'is 65-C (F.H )- the rate o‘f the ‘pltft‘:
is Rs. 51,150/~ per square meter and acce rdirlgly there is variation
in vanous amounts. In this third case, the bhsic price of the plot

4“’-‘_\

\r, easu'ring 222.92 squaré meter is Rs. 1,14,02,358/-, amount of

ncer cess @ 2% is Rs. 2,268,047/ and the s¢ghedule of payment of
5% of the price of the plot in seven half yearly installments with

interest @ 12% per annum (s as woder:-

Installment | Due Date | Principle  Imierest| | | Total amount payable
1 2 ' 3 Pt 4 § 5
1* | 21.10.2016 51310300 | 1734778.00 |
24 1 21.042017 - 37500 | 439803.00 | 1661478.00
3 21.10.2017 | 1.22,’{"?: 00 | 366504.00 1588187.00




- Appeal No. 261 of 2020, Appeal No. 262 of 2020/ Appeal No. 18 of

32.

33.

34.

because the benefit of not charging 12% in

2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2023

Page 18A of 25

4 21.04.2018 | 1221675.00 _'_ ~293202.04 1514877.00.
5* 21.10.2018 | 1221675.00 |  219901.09 1441575.00 |

ST 21.04.2019. | 1221675.00 | 146601 (gi T 1368275.00
7= 21.10.2019 | 1221675.00 | 73300.0 1294974.00
Total | 8551722.00 |  2052412.0 | ~ 10604134.00

The complainant has claimed in his c.;un‘r;-i_aijlt dated 05.02.2019
that he made a lump sum payment of the pu; on 14.04.2018 and
dated 06.06.2019 as
Intended that though
the complamant was required to pay the instz Iments with mterest

3 of the allotment

letter, however the complainant deposited| some mstallments

avaﬂed 5% rebate. The appellant, in its reply

well as in its appeal dated 12.05.2021, has cc
as per payment schedule given under clausq

w1thout mtereSt and depcszted the balance arhount on 17 04 2018
in Iump sum after avalldlg e @. 5%. TH

]

5e pleadldgs of t’he
pa’rﬁes have also been notice by the Authorif] under paragraphs 1

and 2 of its order 20.11.2019.

'I'herefore, the f-indjng of the Authority, viz “The perusal of copy of

the payment schedule -of respondent itself shdws that the payment

'was to be made up to 21.10.2019, wheregs, the complamant

already madde the payment till 19.04.2017.”, 1s erroneous Hence

its .'C_'bn‘sequilﬁal ﬁndjngs, which are reproducef under paragraph 27

above in bold and underlined, are also erroneous, particlarly

prest might have not

only been limited up to. the latest due date of possession i.e.

'3‘15 08 2017, but also has been extended beyo nd it up to atleast the

This Tn'bunal, vide its cnrdes; dated 25.08.2022, categorically

ordered learned counsel for the ws*}ondent— lottee to submit the

details of the payments mad_e to the appellagt, The said order has



o

35,

. Appeal No. 261 o£2020 Appeaﬂ fw ’hz of 202 Appeal No. 18 of

2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 202

Page 19A of 25

appeals relatmg to the same project have bedn| comphed w1th on_

comphed w1th more clear:picture would havd emerged However
being for the first time and thus taking a lerient view, I deem it
appropnate to 1mpose a fine of Rs. 10,000/~ upon the complamant—

allottee forthlslapse under Section 58 of the A

Though as per the provisions of Section 1.(1) of the Act the

appe]]ant 15 Table to pay .interest for the |period’ of delay in
possessmn, however in view of aforementigned judgment dated

31.12.2021 of this Tribunal in Appeals No. 23D of 2020 and 231 of

- 2020 (Supra) and my above mentioned findings, _the amount. .,o_f,___.-

36.

37.

\‘x."r f"

_appropriately to this exten_t;

those parts of interest components of the inst: ]Jments whlch were,
not charged/waived off due.to saic delay o pussesswn, is neqmred_
to be set Off against the interest admissibe for the same cause 1 e.

delay in possessmn under Sm*hnr 18(1) of thel A_ct.

Therefore, the order dated 20 112015 of the Authority in

complainant bearing GC No. 1205 of 2019 feeds to be modiﬁed

). 13- OF 2022):

J‘-'E-A

App,eal No. 13 of “2022 (Kﬁklla bupta versus the Chief
Admmlstrator, Punjab Urban Planni mg and Development
Authority) has been filed agzinst orders datéd 06.08.2021 passed

by the Authority in complaint bearing GC Nb. 1807 of 2020 filed
on 02.01.2021.




~ Appeal No. 261 of 2020, Appeal 1o,

262 of 2020| Appeal No. 18 of
2021 and Appea’ Ne. 13 of 2022 | e opde

Page 20A of 25
38. In this case, the complainant-transferec las alleged in his” ;l .
sought reliefs of (i)

ipancy certificate to

complaint that possession was delayed and has
handing over possession with completion/occ
ery month of delay;

g5l 100 ey

her satisfaction; (i) paymient o el
(iii) imposition of penalty on the promotet-appellant  for ‘non-

compliance of the provisions ol the /cL

z\_}f_-l.:')af;’Q()',;tll bf tﬁe 'ap,'pe]lant-
of the parties before
2021, has held the
complain_t_"_-'_to be without merit and has dismijsed the' same, ‘while

39.

After considering the reply dated
promoter to the complaint and the arguments

it, the Authority, vide its order dated 06.08

observing as under:-

ument's; -c&reﬁfl-ly;
‘sed on behalf of

rai
cf hig arguments, Sh.:

“4. We have considered the rival arg
and find no merit in the contentions
the ecomplainant. During the course

- on.account of such delay. T

\

Bhupinder Singh drew our aitention to|the order dated
24.08.2020 of the Supreme Court of|India, in - Civil
Appeal No. '6239 of 2018 1 ‘Wg. Cdr.|Arifur . Rahman
Khan and Aley Sultana and t),._. Vs| DLF . Southern

Homes Pvt. Lid. In pura 58 o,
that .a subsequent transjirece
delivery. of possession, pus

who,

inspi

s order) it has been held

el of a delay in

: .h. 58 tl’iﬂ plOt from the

original allottee would not be entitled forl compensation

of delivery of pcssessfzm WS
present complainant
01.02.2018, after the }c 1 aliea

~am

. matter is therefore covered under th
2\ Supreme Court of India | rv iw above ¢
' \A 1 the case o

uthority had already neer

1 this case tHe indicated date
286.08.2(

the picture on

)17 whereas the

v occurred. The
e order of the
nse. Further this
[ "Nupur Hingad

$/W/o Garish Kumar Vs Emmar MGKE Land Limited
(Complamt No. GC148 I [ 'E-j;- that the pbjection that an

offer of possession is not valid since the
obtained by the promoter can be sustai
time as possession ‘is not taken by the
allottee seciires possession it can not
allowed to contend that the possessiol
since the CC had not been obtained - r

C had not been
ed only till such
llottee, Once an
subsequently be

was not lawful
ther he would be



N

e

Appeal No. 261 of 2020, Api}ecd No. 262 of 202
2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2022

40. Aggrieved by the aforementioned orders dat

,_\\ of the said complainant;

Page 21A of 25

his finding is fu
e zhr‘

L:‘L_

stopped for doing so.
- the present case sinc
construction over on

4, Appeal No. 18 of

|y applicable to

complairjant has ‘raised
plot, apd Occupation.- ..

Certificate has already been received. Raising the plea

"of ' defective possession after not
possession but constructing and
thereon can not be allm».ms. :.
5. This complaint is accordingly he
and is dismissed.

eld to

only obtaining

inis Ln'ng a building

be w1thout ment

rd 06.08.2021 ‘of the:

Authority, the transferee-appellant has filed présent’ ‘appeal;

whereby and during the argument before rthig

Tribunal it has beer

prayed to direct the respondent-promoter t¢ pay interest to the

appellant-transferee from the Jdus date of

handing over of possession of the plot with

inter alia on the basis of the following grounds:

@
(ii) that the transfer is within the family f

and as per definition in the Act, the

pnsg,ess; jon il ‘the
.. all basic ‘amenities;

» P

that there is delay in handing over the pm-ssess’ian; G50, 20523

mm husband to w'ffe

aﬂottee mcludes 'rhe

person who subsequently acquires the said allotment through

squeg_ -_t__t_'anfer or otherwise; and the Auth
dated 03.09.2020 titled as Kanshi Ram
Buildtech, has awarded interest 1o thy

case even after the conveyance deed w

f..-, AN\

ority, in its judgment

versus M/s Sushma
» complainant in that

as executed in favour

anted on 01.01.2021

which was received by the appe

complaint;

tead of 01.01.2020 as wrongly hjld by the Authority,

ant after filing the




Appeal No. 261 of 2020, Appeal No. 262 of 2020 Appeal No.18 of

2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 202

(iv) that a similar case has been decided

20.11,2019 in GC No. 1205 of

vérsus PUDA

41. The terms’and conditions of the aliotment

relating fo this appeal are the same

df even date in the thre‘e cases

square meter, the Tate is Hs

48,500/~ pet square meter and
accordingly there is variation in various amoijnts. In this case, ‘t_hg_
price of the plot is Rs. 1,01,85,000/-, amount ¢f cancer cess @ :2%_5
7, 18'Rs. 2,03,700/- and the schedule of payment of the balance 75%
of the price-of the plot, after reducing it oy [Rs. 50/- received in’
advance, in seven half yearly installments witl} interest @.12% per,
annum is as under:-
- Due Date | Princivle | intersst | | Total amount payable
o Y : 2 ___'__-‘ ; i NG R il e
¥} 21102016 | 109124300 |  458322.40 _1549565.00 |
2 -21:04.2017 | 1091243.00 | .  392547.40 ] 1484090.00 |
8% | 26102017 | 109124300 |  327373.40] 1418616.00 |
oot - 21.04.2018 - 1091243, oo 261689840 " T T1353141.00
iyl 21.10.2018 00 ~ 196424.40 1287667.00 |
G- 1 21.04.2019 - 13094940 1222192.00 |
7% 21.10.2019 65475.40 | 1156717.00 1
AT gl 1833288.40 9471988.00-

r

2019 dd d as lelnl JlllllE]a

letter dated 17.08.2016

as those of

|the allotment letters

liscussed apove in all resf)ects:
except that in the this case, the plot No. is 19 [EP.) measurmg 210

appellant-tranferee vide reallotmen

—
.

t letter dat

thb the transferee-appellant was to pay the b

1d 01.02.2018, as per

,,-.,,;?Qp&ling condition of the additional terms and|conditions of which,

ance installments as

. p?r schedule glven below:-

6220 Installment |  Due Dat_e. Principal . | Interest | | Total-amount payable

el ™ 21.10.2016
> 21.04.2017.. PAITD
3 21.10.2017 |
4" ~21.04.2018 109124; 00|  261898.00. 1353141.00
5% | 21.10.2018 | 1091243 J'g_ T 196424.00 1287667.00
6% 021042019 | 1081243.00 T  130949.40 | 1222192.00 |
V 21.10.2019 109124300 | 65475.90] 1156717.00




*. Appeal No. 261 of 2020, Appea! No. 262 of 2024, Appeal No. 18 of
2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2042

Page 23A of 25 e e

43. There is no dispute that possession was dué on 17.08.2017. (i.e:
before the transfer of the plot on 0 3.;;:7.--,2&18), was offered on
26.06.2018 (i.e. after the transfer of the plod on 01.02.2018):and
handed/taken over on 27.06.2018. Therefdre, in view of the
judgment dated 24.08.2020 passed ?‘:‘_‘;‘ Hon'ble Supreme Court of

India in Civil Appeal No. 6239 of 2019 titled as Wg. Cdr Arifur

Rahman Khan and Aleya Sultana and pthers versus DLF

Homes Pvt. Ltd. (now ‘known as BEGUR OMR Homes Pvt.
Ltd) the appellant's entitlement to the interest under Sect;on IB(I’)

of the Act for delay in banding over the ossessmn has to be

12.2018 (rhe date of
u‘ansfer of the plot) fill '27.06.2018, as has been held by this
Tribunal .m;-Appeal No. 37 0f 2021 (Leela Gupta versus Bathinda
Development Authority) d-cided on 12.05.2022.

' restncted to period commencing from O01.

44. Further, in view of aforementioned judgment dated 31.12.2021 of
this Tribunal in Appeals No. 230 of 2020 and 231 of 2020 (Supra);
the amount of those parts of interest 'compon‘entis' " of»the
installments, which were not charged/waived|off due to said delay

(01.02.2018 to 27.06.2018) in possession, is required to be set off

against the interest admissibe for the samg cause ie. delay in

posses_"sio‘li. under Section 18(1) of the Act.

45 In view of above discussions, T deem it appropriate to order as
f‘ 7.

Q: i 2939 \
-.5 WS :
& S 115/ The order dated 28.07:2020 passed by| the Authidrity in the

\Jf“ R/
~TANDIGRLA

~——- complaint bearing GC No. 1595 of 2019, out of which Appeal
No. 261 of 2020 ‘has arisen, is héreby ‘set aside. The

respondent-promoter is directed, in ternjs of the provisions of




Appeal No. 261 of 2020, Appeal No. 262 of

(if)

20).

2021 and Appeal No. 13 of

Page 24A of 25
Section 18(1) of the Act and Rule 16 o
the appellant interest for the period
18.08.2017 on the payments made on
and commencing from the date of
made after 18.08.2017,

as prevailing from time to time plus

payn

till 27.06.2018 2

interest waived off by the responden t-pi
this delay in handing over the possessi

= (w5 §

ad]usted against the amount of interest I
18(1) of the Act to the appeliant for dela

The order dated 28.07.2020 passed by

complaint bearing GC No. 1596 of 2019

Ne.-262 of 2020 has arisen,

is hergby set asule
respondent-promoter is direc ed, in termis

. Appeal No. 18 of _

[ the Rules to pay to
l commencmg from
pr before 18 08. 2017
tent on the payments
t SBI highest MCLR
2%. The amoﬁn:t-éf

omoter on account of

1n of the plot shall be

ayable under Setﬁdh

 in possessmn

*he Authonty in the-
, out of which Appeal
The

of the.prow.smns of

Section 18(1) of the Act and Rule 16 of the Rules, to pay to
the appellant interest for the petiod commencmg from

18.08;'2017 on the payn ents made on

pr before 18.08.2017

and commencing from the date of pawient on the payments

made after 18.08.2017. till 27.06.2018
as prevailing from ‘time to time plus

intérest waived off by the responden

SBI highest MCLR

-pr 3moter on account of

this’ delay in handing over the possessioh lof the plot shall be

adjusted against the anoun: f
18(1) of the Act to the aprellan:

The order dated 20.11.2019 passed by
complaint bearing GC No. 1205 of 2019,

[ interest p,ayable under Section

tor celay in possession.

the Authority in the
out of which Appeal

No. 18 of 2021 has arisen, is hereby mndlﬁed to the extent

that the amount of "mreqr ‘waived off by the appellant-

promoter .on account of the delay

from 16.08.2017 to




Appeal No. 261 of 2020, Appeal No. 262 of 2024,
2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2022 |

(iv)

~the appellant interest

Page 25A of 25

Appeal No. 18 of

01.07.2018 in handing over the possessign of the plot shall be

adjusted against the amount of interest
18(1) of the Act to the
poSsession. In this case, a fine of Rs.
upon the respondent-alloiee under 5

non-compliance of orcers datec
of this Tribunal.

The order dated 06.08.2021 passed by

.cqmplaint bearing GC No. 1

1817 of 2020
NO. 13 of 2022 has arisen. is hey

respondent-com

yable under Secuon
plainant for delay in
10,000/- is nnppsed

ctjon 68 of the Act for

022 and 12.05.2022

the Authority in the
out of wbich Appeal

eby  set as:de The

respondent-promoter is directed, in term of the .pr_cms_mns of

Section 18(1) of the Act and T

Rule 15

01.02.2018 on the payments made on

and commencing from the date of payn

made after 01.02.2018, till 27.06.2018
as prevailing from time to time plus

interest waived off by the résporident-p

. .this delay in handing over the possessi

adjusted against the amo;
18(1) of the Act to the appellar

Nt o1 interest

for del

46. % copy each of this order he placed in

August 29 2022

Sd/, —
ER. ASHOK KUMAR) ¢
MEMBER (ADMINISTR

of

period

the Rules, to pay to
-commencing "f:rotn'
DY before OI 02. 2018

lent on the payments

gt SBI mghest MCLR

2%, The amount of

ot Byl s alig o A% Il Bie B
moter;on account of
n of the plot shall be

payable under Section

i1 possession.

-4

each of the files of

s and also be sent to the parties as well
the Authority and thereafter, the files be cg

msigned to the record

ARG, C.E. (RETD.),

TIVE/TECHNICAL)




